# Client Alert News Flash

Latham & Watkins Financial Regulatory Practice

December 18, 2014 | Number 1781

## Federal Reserve Board Grants One-year Extension on Volcker Rule Conformance for Certain Covered Funds

The Federal Reserve today extended the Volcker Rule conformance period for legacy covered funds from July 21, 2015 to July 21, 2016, and also granted a further one year extension until July 21, 2017.

At 3 pm today (December 18, 2014), the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the Board) announced that it had exercised its statutory authority under section 619 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the Volcker Rule), to grant banking entities covered by the rule an extension until July 21, 2016 (from July 21, 2015) to conform or divest those investments in and relationships with covered funds and foreign funds that were in place prior to December 31, 2013 (legacy covered funds).

At the same time, the Board also announced its intention to further exercise its statutory authority next year (2015) and grant an additional, final, one-year extension, until July 21, 2017 to bring legacy covered funds into conformance with the Volcker Rule requirements. The rationale behind a two-step announcement is that the Board only has the authority to grant extensions one year at a time (for a maximum of three years). The Board previously granted an industry-wide one-year extension to the conformance period deadline — from July 21, 2014 to July 21, 2015.

We note that these extensions only apply to the covered funds prohibition under the Volcker Rule, in respect of legacy covered funds. Therefore, all investments in and relationships with a covered fund entered into or made after December 31, 2013 must be in conformance with the provisions of the Volcker Rule by July 21, 2015. The Board must receive any applications for an extension for a fund investment made after December 31, 2013 by January 20, 2015.

We also note that today's order does not grant conformance period extensions for the proprietary trading prohibition on banking entities. The conformance deadline for proprietary trading activities remains July 21, 2015.

The Board's extension announcement today is consistent with its previous announcement in April 2014 regarding collateralized loan obligations (CLOs), when the Board indicated that it intended to grant banking entities with investments in CLOs that were in place prior to December 31, 2013, two one-year extensions to conform such ownership interests and sponsorship activities by July 21, 2017.

During the respective conformance periods noted above, the Board expects each banking entity to engage in good faith efforts to conform all of its activities and investments to the requirements of the Volcker Rule and to become fully compliant no later than the end of the applicable conformance period.

Latham & Watkins operates worldwide as a limited liability partnership organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (USA) with affiliated limited liability partnerships conducting the practice in the United Kingdom, France, Italy and Singapore and as affiliated partnerships conducting the practice in Hong Kong and Japan. The Law Office of Salman M. Al-Sudairi is Latham & Watkins associated office in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. In Qatar, Latham & Watkins LLP is licensed by the Qatar Financial Centre Authority. Under New York's Code of Professional Responsibility, portions of this communication attorney advertising. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. Results depend upon a variety of factors unique to each representation. Please direct all inquiries regarding our conduct under New York's Disciplinary Rules to Latham & Watkins LLP, 885 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10022-4834, Phone: +1.212.906.1200. © Copyright 2014 Latham & Watkins. All Rights Reserved.

If you have questions about this *Client Alert*, please contact one of the authors listed below or the Latham lawyer with whom you normally consult:

#### Alan W. Avery

alan.avery@lw.com +1.212.906.1301 New York

#### Gitanjali Pinto Faleiro

gitanjali.faleiro@lw.com +1.212.906.1645 New York

#### **Pia Naib**

pia.naib@lw.com +1.212.906.1208 New York

### You Might Also Be Interested In

Volcker Rule: An Initial Look at Significant Changes

Client Alert is published by Latham & Watkins as a news reporting service to clients and other friends. The information contained in this publication should not be construed as legal advice. Should further analysis or explanation of the subject matter be required, please contact the lawyer with whom you normally consult. The invitation to contact is not a solicitation for legal work under the laws of any jurisdiction in which Latham lawyers are not authorized to practice. A complete list of Latham's Client Alerts can be found at <a href="https://www.lw.com">www.lw.com</a>. If you wish to update your contact details or customize the information you receive from Latham & Watkins, visit <a href="https://events.lw.com/reaction/subscriptionpage.html">http://events.lw.com/reaction/subscriptionpage.html</a> to subscribe to the firm's global client mailings program.